

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA**

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

PATRICK MORRISEY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00271

ABBVIE INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PATRICK MORRISEY, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00298

**AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, 340B HEALTH, WEST VIRGINIA
HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, AND AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEALTH-SYSTEM
PHARMACISTS' UNOPPOSED MOTION TO FILE OVERSIZE *AMICUS* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PHRMA AND ABBVIE'S
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTIONS**

The American Hospital Association, 340B Health, the West Virginia Hospital Association, and the American Society of Health-System Pharmacists (collectively, the “Proposed *Amici*”) move this Court for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Defendants Attorney General Patrick Morrissey, Allen L. McVey, and John Bernabei’s omnibus opposition to Motions for Preliminary Injunction filed by Plaintiffs Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America (PhRMA) and AbbVie Inc. (AbbVie) (along with Allergan, Inc., Durata Therapeutics,

Inc., AbbVie Products LLC, Aptalis Pharma US Inc., Pharmacylics LLC, and Allergan Sales, LLC) (Exhibit A), as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

 A. S.B. 325 is Not Preempted..... 8

 B. The West Virginia Statute Does Not Constitute an Unconstitutional Taking. 9

 C. S.B. 325 Does Not Violate the Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AbbVie Inc. v. Fitch,
 No. 1:24-cv-184-HSO-BWR, 2024 WL 3503965 (S.D. Miss. July 22, 2024)..... 7, 8, 9, 10

AHA v. Becerra,
 596 U.S. 724 (2022)..... 6

Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014) 9

Burditt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 934 F.2d 1362 (5th Cir. 1991) 9

Eli Lilly & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. 1:21-cv-00081-SEB-MJD, 2021 WL 5039566 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 29, 2021)..... 9

Garelick v. Sullivan,
 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993) 9

Henderson v. Bluefield Hosp. Co. LLC,
 902 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2018) 7

Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,
 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984) 9

Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Fitch,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 1:24-cv-00164-HSO-BWR, 2024 WL 3276407
 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024) 7, 8, 9

Ohio v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
 603 U.S. ___, No. 23A349 (June 27, 2024)..... 7

PhRMA v. Fitch,
 No. 1:24-cv-00160-HSO-BWR, 2024 WL 3277365 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024)..... 8, 9

PhRMA v. McClain,
 95 F.4th 1136 (8th Cir. 2024) 2, 8

Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 570 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.N.J. 2021)..... 9

St. Francis Hosp. Ctr. v. Heckler,
 714 F.2d 872 (7th Cir. 1983) 9

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
 538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 11, 12

Timbs v. Indiana,
586 U.S. 146 (2019)..... 11

United States ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey,
792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015) 11

United States v. Jalaram, Inc.,
599 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2010) 11

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 10

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 10

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
330 U.S. 258 (1947)..... 11

Whitney v. Heckler,
780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986) 9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... 2

W. Va. Code § 60A-8-6a 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12

W. Va. Code Ann. § 60A-6-605 12

W. Va. Code Ann. §§ 60A-8-6a 11

W. Va. Const. art. III, § 5..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

340B Health,
*Drugmakers Pulling \$8 Billion Out of Safety-Net Hospitals: More Expected as
Growing Number Impose or Tighten 340B Restrictions* 5, 6

340B Health,
*Restrictions on 340B Contract Pharmacy Increase Drug Company Profits but Lead
to Lost Savings, Patient Harm, and Substantial Burden for Safety-Net Hospitals*..... 3

340B Informed,
*Drugmakers Cutting 340B Discounts Reported Record Revenues in 2021
(updated Jan. 13, 2023)*..... 3

Adam J. Fein,
Insurers + PBMs + Specialty Pharmacies + Providers: Will Vertical Consolidation Disrupt Drug Channels in 2020?, Drug Channels Institute (Dec. 12, 2019) 5

Adam J. Fein,
The 2022 Economic Report on U.S. Pharmacies and Pharmacy Benefit Managers, Drug Channels Institute (Mar. 2022) 5

AHA,
340B Drug Pricing Program: Fact vs. Fiction (Apr. 2021)..... 6

AHA,
The Value of the 340B Program: WVU Medicine St. Joseph’s Hospital Case Study (July 2023) 4

Allen Dobson *et al.*,
The Role of 340B Hospitals in Serving Medicaid and Low-income Medicare Patients (July 10, 2020) 6

Craig Blair,
‘Big Pharma’ is Using West Virginia to Scare GOP Supporters of 340B Pharmacies, The Parkersburg News and Sentinel (June 15, 2024)..... 4

Dobson DaVanzo Health Economics Consulting,
West Virginia 340B Hospitals Serve More Patients with Low Incomes and Provide the Majority of Hospital Care to Medicaid Patient..... 3

Health Res. & Servs. Admin, Off. of Pharmacy Affairs,
 340B OPAIS 3

L&M Policy Research, LLC,
Analysis of 340B Disproportionate Share Hospital Services to Low-Income Patients (Mar. 12, 2018) 6

Maya Goldman,
Hospital Groups Worry As More Drugmakers Limit 340B Discounts, Modern Healthcare (Mar. 25, 2022) 2

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. Off. of Inspector Gen.,
Specialty Drug Coverage and Reimbursement in Medicaid..... 5

REGULATIONS

Notice Regarding Section 602 of the Veterans Health Care Act of 1992 Contracted Pharmacy Services, 60 Fed. Reg. 55,586 (Nov. 1, 1995) 5
